
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
224 3836 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Gettings - Morley North; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Cross Gates 
and Whinmoor 

10.4(7) REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
CHURCH LANE OFF LICENCE - 78 CHURCH 
LANE MANSTON LS15 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration in respect of an application for the 
review of a Premises Licence under Section 51 of 
the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire 
Police in respect of Church Lane Off Licence 78 
Church Lane Manston LS15 8JE 
 
Appendix D is considered to contain exempt 
information under Access to Procedure Rule 10.4 
(7) and Paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings Regulations 2005) 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

1 - 92 

 



Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Monday 10th March 2014 

Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Church Lane Off Licence, 78 
Church Lane, Manston, Leeds, LS15 8JE

Executive Summary 

1.0 Purpose of this Report

Appendix A

2.0 Background Information 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



3.0  Premises Licence 

Appendix B

4.0 Designated Premises Supervisor 

5.0 Location 

Appendix C

6.0 Main Issues

Appendix D

7.0 Relevant Representations/Let
[...]
also agree in advance that the application need not be given in writing. However, 

these applications are outside the formal electronic application process and may not be 

submitted via GOV.UK or the licensing authority’s electronic facility.

11.4  In addition, the licensing authority must review a licence if the premises to which it relates 

was made the subject of a closure order by the police based on nuisance or disorder and 

the magistrates’ court has sent the authority the relevant notice of its determination, or if 

the police have made an application for summary review on the basis that premises are 

associated with serious crime and/or disorder.

11.5  Any responsible authority under the 2003 Act may apply for a review of a premises 

licence or club premises certificate. Therefore, the relevant licensing authority may apply 

for a review if it is concerned about licensed activities at premises and wants to intervene 

early without waiting for representations from other persons. However, it is not expected 

that licensing authorities should normally act as responsible authorities in applying for 

reviews on behalf of other persons, such as local residents or community groups. These 

individuals or groups are entitled to apply for a review for a licence or certificate in their 

own right if they have grounds to do so. It is also reasonable for licensing authorities to 

expect other responsible authorities to intervene where the basis for the intervention falls 

within the remit of that other authority. For example, the police should take appropriate 

steps where the basis for the review is concern about crime and disorder. Likewise, where 

there are concerns about noise nuisance, it is reasonable to expect the local authority 

exercising environmental health functions for the area in which the premises are situated 

to make the application for review.

11.6  Where the relevant licensing authority does act as a responsible authority and app
[...]
h were excluded then by reason of the prior issue of a 

not elapsed since that earlier review or grant.

Page 88



77

11.13  Licensing authorities are expected to be aware of the need to prevent attempts to review 

licences merely as a further means of challenging the grant of the licence following the 

failure of representations to persuade the licensing authority on an earlier occasion. It is 

for licensing authorities themselves to judge what should be regarded as a reasonable 

interval in these circumstances. However, it is recommended that more than one review 

originating from a person other than a responsible authority in relation to a particular 

premises should not be permitted within a 12 month period on similar grounds save in 

compelling circumstances or where it arises following a closure order.

11.14  The exclusion of a complaint on the grounds that it is repetitious does not apply to 

responsible authorities which may make more than one application for a review of a 

licence or certificate within a 12 month period.

11.15  When a licensing authority receives an application for a review from a responsible 

authority or any other person, or in accordance with the closure procedures described 

in Part 8 of the 2003 Act (for example, closure orders), it must arrange a hearing. The 

arrangements for the hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These 

regulations are published on the Government’s legislation website (www.legislation.

gov.uk). It is particularly important that the premises licence holder is made fully aware 

of any representations made in respect of the premises, any evidence supporting the 

representations and that the holder or the holder’s legal representative has therefore been 

able to prepare a response.

Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review

11.16  The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may exercise 

on determining a review where 
[...]
emerge that poor management is a direct reflection of poor company 

practice or policy and the mere removal of the designated premises supervisor may 

be an inadequate response to the problems presented. Indeed, where subsequent 

review hearings are generated by representations, it should be rare merely to remove 

a succession of designated premises supervisors as this would be a clear indication of 

deeper problems that impact upon the licensing objectives.

11.23  Licensing authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and exclusions of 

licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a temporary period of up 

to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of the licence for up to three months 

could impact on the business holding the licence financially and would only be expected 

to be pursued as an appropriate means of promoting the licensing objectives. So, for 

instance, a licence could be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring the holder 

from allowing the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. However, it will 

always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may result from a licensing 

authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the licensing 

objectives. But where premises are found to be trading irresponsibly, the licensing 

authority should not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough action to tackle 

the problems at the premises and, where other measures are deemed insufficient, to 

revoke the licence.

Reviews arising in connection with crime

11.24  A number of reviews may arise in connection with crime that is not directly connected 

with licensable activities. For example, reviews may arise because of drugs problems 

goods, or the sale of firearms. Licensing authorities do not have the power to judge 

the criminality or otherwise of any issue. This is a matter for the courts. The licensing 

authority’s role when determining such a review is not therefore to establish the guilt or 

innocence of any individual but to ensure the promotion of the crime prevention objective.

11.25  Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not 

part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations 

giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of any 

criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal courts 

of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to determine 

whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on the 

premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review follows 

a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go beyond 

any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed evidence 

before them.

Page 90



79

11.26  Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 

have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be 

taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention 

objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems 

may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and 

the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached 

to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take 

any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority’s duty is to take 

steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider 

community and not those of the individual licence holder.

11.27  There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which 

should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises:

health, educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for crime of 

11.28  It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police and other law enforcement agencies, 

which are responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to deter such 

activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that 

the crime prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being used to 

should be seriously considered. 

Review of a premises licence following closure order

11.29  Licensing authorities are subject to certain timescales, set out in the legislation, for the 

review of a premises licence following a closure order. The relevant time periods run 

concurrently and are as follows:

must be made before the expiry of the 28th day after the day on which the notice 

Page 91



80 Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

start of the hearing).

Review of a premises licence following persistent sales of alcohol 

to children

11.30 Where persistent sales of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, responsible 

authorities should consider applying for a review of the licence, whether there has been a 

prosecution for the offence under section 147A or a closure notice has been given under 

section 169A of the 2003 Act. In determining the review, the licensing authority should 

consider revoking the licence if it considers this outcome is appropriate. Responsible 

authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review of the licence is routine in 

these circumstances.

Page 92


	Agenda
	6 Review of the premises licence for Church Lane Off Licence - 78 Church Lane Manston LS15
	02 Review Application - Appendix A
	03 Premises Licence - Appendix B
	04 Location Map - Appendix C
	05 Supplementary Information - Appendix D (Sensitive - To Be Pinked)
	06 Public Repres

Minutes of the meeting


FINAL minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 10th March, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Gettings in the Chair 

 Councillors A Khan and G Wilkinson 
 
193 Election of the Chair  
 Councillor Gettings was elected Chair of the meeting 
 
194 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 RESOLVED -  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of that part of the agenda designated as exempt information on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows: 
 

a) Appendix D of the report and the supplementary documents referred to in 
minute 197 both in terms of Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing 
Regulations 2005) and the Licensing Procedure Rules, and Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (7) on the grounds that it is not in the public 
interest to disclose the documents as they include information relating to any 
particular person and may contain information relating to any action taken or 
to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime 

b) To note that the press and public will also be excluded from that part of the 
hearing where Members deliberate the application as it is in the public interest 
to allow the Members to have full and frank debate on the matter, as allowed 
under the provisions of the Licensing Procedure Rules 

 
195 Late Items  
 There were no formal late items, however the following additional information 
for inclusion in Appendix D had been circulated in advance of the meeting to all 
relevant parties: 
 

• typed versions of the witness statements for ease of reading 

• a further page of one witness statement 

• statements from Trading Standards Officers 
 
Additional information in the form of letters of support were also  

circulated 
 
A preliminary matter was raised regarding the submission of additional  

information.   The legal representative, Mr Cordingley, for the Premises Licence 
Holder advised that he had submitted supporting letters on behalf of his client but 
that these had not been included in the bundle.   Members were advised these had 
been submitted after the cut-off date for submission of further information.   PC 
Dobson of West Yorkshire Police (WYP) confirmed that WYP had no objection to 
them being admitted but stated there had not been time for the content of the 



FINAL minutes 

documents to be checked.   The Chair agreed to accept these documents, whilst 
noting the points made by PC Dobson 
 Mr Cordingley stated he had not received the witness statements from West 
Yorkshire Trading Standards which had been circulated.   Copies of these 
documents were provided to Mr Cordingley and his clients, with the Chair advising 
that both sets of additional documents would be treated by the Licensing Sub-
Committee in the same way 
 
196 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest 
 
197 Review of the premises licence for Church Lane Off Licence - 78 Church 
Lane Manston LS15  
 The Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application made by West 
Yorkshire Police under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a review of a 
Premises Licence in respect of Church Lane Off Licence, 78 Church Lane Manston 
LS15 
 
Present at the hearing were: 
 PC Dobson – West Yorkshire Police (WYP) 
 Sergeant Shaw – WYP 
 Mr R Patterson – WYP 
 Mr Box – local resident and witness 
 Ms Emms – local resident and witness 
 Ms Bradley – local resident 

Mr Parvinder Singh Kang – Premises Licence Holder and Designated 
Premises Supervisor 

 Mr Harpal Kang – Father of the Premises Licence Holder 
 Mr Cordingley – Agent for the Premises Licence Holder 
  
 The Licensing Officer presented the report, outlined the operating hours 
permitted in the premises licence, confirmed that by choice, the premises opened 
each day for 3 hours only, from 19.00 – 22.00 and the steps the Sub-Committee 
could take when determining the review 
 
 The Licensing Sub-Committee then heard from PC Dobson who stated that a 
review of the premises licence had been brought due to suspicions that the premises 
were supplying alcohol to children or to adults for the consumption of children waiting 
outside the store; they had suspected this for some time..   Local residents had come 
forward to state they had seen under 18s congregating outside the premises shortly 
before it opened and had witnessed proxy sales.   The statements of two mothers 
who had experienced their daughters being drunk and therefore vulnerable were 
also highlighted to Members, with those young people having indicated they had 
obtained the alcohol from the premises.   The problems of disorder and anti-social 
behaviour from alcohol fuelled young people were also outlined and the impact this 
behaviour had on the lives of local residents 
 The fact there had not been any failed test purchase for alcohol at the 
premises was not conclusive in view of the evidence provided by local residents, with 
the view being that alcohol was sold only to those children known to the proprietors 
or through proxy sales 



FINAL minutes 

 Members’ attention was drawn to the plan of the shop included in the bundle 
and it was stated that the layout of the shop had changed, with the counter now 
being near to the door.   Members were informed by Mr Kang that the layout of the 
premises had been changed on the advice of WYP, following thefts from the store  
 Reference was made to letters sent by WYP to Mr Pavinder Singh Kang, who 
was also known as Michael, inviting him to meetings to discuss the concerns which 
had been raised, which were not responded to.   Mr Kang stated that he did not 
recall having received these letters; that he did not have a problem with postal 
deliveries and in the event they had been sent to the accommodation above the 
premises, he had access to this 

Details were also provided in respect of a telephone conversation PC Dobson 
had with a man purporting to be Pavinder Singh Kang, who then admitted to being 
Harpal Kang.   A telephone conversation with Pavinder Singh Kang did take place 
with PC Dobson being assured that the premises adopted a Check 25 policy, with 
only photographic ID being accepted 
 In terms of possible action, WYP considered that only revocation of the 
premises licence would address the issues 
 In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the following information 
was provided: 

• the number of licensed premises close to Manston Park, where young 
people in drink had been found.   PC Dobson stated that 78 Church 
Lane was the closest licensed premises 

• recent test purchases, with PC Dobson indicating these had not been 
carried out due to safety concerns for the child who would be 
attempting the test purchase 

• complaints by local residents and to whom these were made.   
Members were informed that WYP would be contacted and the 
proprietors of the premises also informed.   Reference was also made 
to a petition which in the past had been drawn up  

 
The Sub-Committee then heard for Mr Cordingley who provided  

background information on the current and previous occupation of his client and his 
father; details of their standing in the local community and the previous trading 
record of Harpal Kang, known as Paul 
 Regarding the letters sent by PC Dobson inviting Michael to meetings, these 
had not been received and if they had, they would not have been ignored.   Despite 
WYP being aware of the opening hours of the premises and the fact that Police 
Officers and PCSOs passed the premises regularly, contact by letter was relied upon 
and that it had taken four months for WYP to locate a contact telephone number for 
Michael 
 Members were informed that the premises sold a range of products, although 
the quantity of the items was limited due to space constraints.   The layout of the 
shop had been altered at the request of WYP, following a small number of thefts.   
The result of the changes had meant that the number of customers who could be in 
the shop at any one time was also limited, which would result at times in queuing 
outside the shop 
 In relation to the statements which had been provided, Mr Cordingley was of 
the view these comprised hearsay, suggestions and beliefs; that no complaints had 
been made directly to Michael and Paul Kang and that no hard evidence of underage 
sales of alcohol or proxy sales from the premises had been provided 



FINAL minutes 

 The Panel then heard from Michael Kang who stated that the review 
proceedings had come as a shock; that underage sales did not occur and that it was 
not in his or his father’s interest to alienate local residents.   Alcohol was never 
served to people over 18 where there was a suspicion that it was being passed on to 
younger people; that no incidents of this nature had been seen and that local 
residents had not approached him about any concerns and neither had the police 
prior to the commencement of review proceedings 
 The Panel also heard from Paul Kang who provided further information on his 
background, experience and training and that Trading Standards and HM Revenue 
and Customs had visited the premises and carried out thorough checks, with no 
issues being raised 
 In respect of the location of the premises to Manston Park, Paul Kang stated 
that his shop was the furthest licensed premises from the Park and referred to the 27 
letters of support which had been provided, in support of the premises 
 In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the following information 
was provided: 

• that the premises did not have CCTV inside but there was a camera in 
the street 

• that different trading hours had been tried but that the current hours 
suited the family best 

• that no proxy sales had been seen and that soft drinks were sold which 
might be assumed by onlookers to be alcohol 

• that WYP had not approached Paul or Michael Kang about proxy sales 
 

In response to further questions from Members, PC Dobson confirmed  
that she had visited the premises once some time ago and that a PCSO had 
reported there was a problem at the premises and had spoken to residents about it 
who had then come forward and made statements 
 In summing up the case for WYP, PC Dobson stated that the main product 
sold at the premises was alcohol; that witness statements had been made by 
residents who had witnessed underage sales and proxy sales; that local residents 
had suffered disorder and anti-social behaviour from young people who had been 
drinking and feared the summer months due to the number of young people 
congregating outside the premises.   The harm to health caused by drinking when 
young was also highlighted 
 The Sub-Committee was informed that WYP considered that only revoking 
the premises licence would address the problems and that a lesser measure was not 
considered to be appropriate 
 
 The Sub-Committee considered how to proceed and invited all parties back to 
offer the Proforma Risk Assessment in the event Members were minded to 
recommend additional conditions be placed on the Licence 
 In response to this PC Dobson reiterated the view that only revocation of the 
Licence would suffice and that WYP would appeal the decision if lesser sanctions 
were decided upon by the Sub-Committee 
  
 Following a brief adjournment to enable both parties to consider the Proforma 
Risk Assessment, the hearing resumed 
  



FINAL minutes 

 Sergeant Shaw advised that WYP considered there were no conditions which 
were of value to protect local residents and stated that it was not the role of the 
Police to be part of the decision making process; that this fettered their ability to 
appeal against decisions and in the event of a future review of the premises, WYP 
would not appear to be impartial 
 Sergeant Shaw suggested Members might wish to consider adjourning the 
hearing to enable WYP to take legal advice.   When asked if they wished to make an 
application for an adjournment, they declined 
 Members deliberated further 
 The Sub-Committee carefully considered both the written and verbal 
representations from West Yorkshire Police, the local residents, Michael and Paul 
Kang, their legal representative and the written representations from Trading 
Standards and local supporters  
 Members considered that the evidence was not strong enough for a 
revocation of the Premises Licence at this time.   The Sub-Committee noted that the 
proceedings were the first time the Premises Licence Holder became aware that 
there was an issue, even though WYP considered there had been problems at the 
premises since 2007.   There was no action plan meeting proposed until October 
2013 
 The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the other sanctions open to it under 
the Section 182 guidance and concluded there was no necessity to remove the 
Designated Premises Supervisor and that excluding licensable activities at the 
premises would be the same as revocation, so would be disproportionate.   There 
were also no training issues to warrant a suspension of the Licence, however the 
Sub-Committee felt it was appropriate to impose conditions on the Licence 
 RESOLVED -  To impose the following conditions on the Licence, as set out 
in Proforma Risk Assessment: 
  
CCTV  
 
A suitable Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the 
premises at all times when licensable activities are being carried out and at any other 
times where members of the public are present on the premises.  
 
The CCTV system will cover all areas of the premises occupied by the public under 
the terms of the licence, including corridors and stairways (excluding WCs and 
changing rooms).  
 
The CCTV system will cover the main entrance/s and exit/s and designated 
emergency egress routes from the premises.  
 
The CCTV system will cover all external areas of the premises occupied by the 
public, i.e. queuing areas, beer gardens, smoking areas and car parks.  
 
The location of CCTV cameras are identified on the site plan of the premises. No 
amendments to the locations of the cameras will be made without prior consultation 
with West Yorkshire Police/British Transport Police and the Licensing Authority  
 



FINAL minutes 

The CCTV system will be of a satisfactory resolution quality which will enable the 
identification of persons and activities, and other fine details such as vehicle 
registration number plates. 
 
The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp information.  
 
The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 31 
days’ continuous footage which will be of good quality.  
 
The CCTV footage will be controlled and kept in a secure environment to prevent 
tampering or unauthorised viewing. A record will be kept of who has accessed the 
system, the reason why and when.  
 
A designated member / members of staff at the premises will be authorised to 
access the CCTV footage and be conversant with operating the CCTV system. At 
the request of an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a Responsible 
Authority (under the Licensing Act 2003) any CCTV footage, as requested, will be 
downloaded immediately or secured to prevent any overwriting.   The CCTV footage 
material will be supplied, on request, to an authorised officer of the Licensing 
Authority or a Responsible Authority.  
 
The data controller, under the Data Protection Act 1998, who is responsible for any 
CCTV images caught on cameras on the premises will, on the lawful request of an 
authorised officer of a Responsible Authority (under the Licensing Act 2003), be 
downloaded immediately, or where this is not possible, as soon as reasonably 
practicable, and supplied to the requesting officer. Where the CCTV images are not 
supplied at the time of the request being made the data controller will ensure that it is 
secured to prevent any overwriting.  
 
The CCTV system will be capable of securing relevant pictures for review or export 
at a later date.  
 
The CCTV system will be adequately maintained and be capable of transporting 
recorded material onto a removable media.  
 
The CCTV system replay software must allow an authorised officer of the Licensing 
Authority or Responsible Authority to search the picture footage effectively and see 
all the information contained in the picture footage.  
 
It must be possible to replay exported files immediately e.g. no re-indexing of files or 
verification checks.  
 
Designated Premises Supervisor  
 
A Supervisor’s Register will be maintained at the licensed premises, showing the 
names, addresses and up-to-date contact details for the DPS and all personal 
licence holders.   
 
The Supervisors Register will state the name of the person who is in overall charge 
of the premises at each time that licensed activities are carried out, and this 



FINAL minutes 

information will be retained for a period of twelve months and produced for 
inspection on request to an authorised officer. 
 
Incident Report Register  
 
The PLH/DPS will ensure that an Incident Report Register is maintained on the 
premises to record incidents such as anti-social behaviour, admissions refusals and 
ejections from the premises.  
 
The Incident Report Register will contain consecutively numbered pages, the date 
time and location of the incident, details of the nature of the incident, the names and 
registration numbers of any door staff involved or to whom the incident was reported, 
the names and personal licence numbers (if any) of any other staff involved or to 
whom the incident was reported, the names and numbers of any police officers 
attending, the police incident and / or crime number, names and addresses of any 
witnesses and confirmation of whether there is CCTV footage of the incident.  
 
The Incident Report Register will be produced for inspection immediately on the 
request of an authorised officer.  
 
Responsible Sale of Alcohol  
 
The PLH/DPS staff will ask for proof of age from any person appearing to be under 
the age of 25 who attempts to purchase alcohol at the premises.  
 
The PLH/DPS staff will ask for acceptable evidence (as agreed by WYP / WYTSS) 
from any person appearing to be under the age of 25 who attempts to purchase 
alcohol at the premises.  
 
Litter  
 
The PLH/DPS will ensure that litter arising from people using the premises is cleared 
away regularly and that promotional materials such as flyers do not create litter.  
 
 
  
  


